

**TEAM 309A**

**2013-14 SOUTH EAST EUROPE REGIONAL ROUNDS  
PRICE MEDIA LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

*THON SANG AND CENTIPLEX*

*(Applicants)*

v

*REPUBLIC OF MHUGAN*

*(Respondent)*

**MEMORIAL FOR APPLICANT**

**4952 WORDS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>II</b>
<b>LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS</b> .....	<b>IV</b>
<b>LIST OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>VI</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS</b> .....	<b>XVII</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	<b>XXII</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	<b>XXIII</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS</b> .....	<b>XXIV</b>
<b>ARGUMENTS</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>A. THE DAMAGES IMPOSED TO SANG FOR DISSEMINATING THE RECORDED VOICEMAIL CONTRAVENE UDHR</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>I. The damages imposed on sang are not consistent with Article 19</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>i. The restriction is not prescribed by law</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>ii. The damages imposed were not necessary in a democratic society</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>a) There is no pressing social need</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>b) The damages are not the least restrictive measure</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>B. THE SUBPOENA TO SANG TO DISCLOSE THE SOURCE OF THE RECORDED VOICEMAIL CONTRAVENES THE UDHR</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>I. The subpoena contravenes Article 19</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>i. Journalistic privilege falls under the scope of Article 19</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>ii. Sang is entitled to journalistic privilege</b> .....	<b>7</b>

II.	The subpoena is not consistent with Article 29(2).....	8
i.	The restriction is not prescribed by law .....	9
ii.	The restriction is not necessary in a democratic society .....	9
C.	THE ORDER AGAINST THE SEARCH ENGINE CONTRAVENES UDHR.....	10
I.	The order restricts Article 19.....	11
i.	The order violates the freedom of expression of Centiplex.....	11
ii.	The order violates the freedom of expression of Centiplex’s users .....	12
II.	The order contravenes Article 17 .....	13
III.	The order is not permissible under Article 29 .....	15
i.	The order is not prescribed by law .....	15
ii.	The order does not have a legitimate aim.....	16
iii.	The order is not necessary in a democratic society .....	17
D.	THE 2013 SEARCH PRIVACY ACT CONTRAVENES UDHR .....	20
I.	The restrictions are not permissible under the Article 29(2).....	20
i.	The restrictions do not pursue a legitimate aim .....	20
ii.	The restrictions are not necessary in democratic society .....	21
a)	There is no pressing social need .....	21
b)	The restrictions are not proportionate.....	24

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

<b>¶</b>	Paragraph
<b>ACHR</b>	American Convention on Human Rights
<b>AfCHR</b>	African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights
<b>AHRLR</b>	African Human Rights Law Reports
<b>App no</b>	Application Number
<b>CoE</b>	Council of Europe
<b>ECHR</b>	European Convention on Human Rights
<b>ECtHR</b>	European Court of Human Rights
<b>HRC</b>	Human Rights Committee
<b>IACHR</b>	Inter-American Commission on Human Rights
<b>IACtHR</b>	Inter-American Court of Human Rights
<b>ICCPR</b>	International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights
<b>IEHC</b>	High Court of Ireland
<b>IP</b>	Internet Protocol
<b>IT</b>	Information Technology
<b>ISP</b>	Internet Service Provider
<b>MHD</b>	Mhuganian Dollar
<b>No.</b>	Number
<b>OSCE</b>	Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe
<b>SPA</b>	Search Privacy Act
<b>TRIPS</b>	Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights
<b>UDHR</b>	Universal Declaration of Human Rights
<b>UK</b>	United Kingdom

**UN**

United Nations

**UNCHR**

United Nations Commission on Human Rights

**US**

United States of America

**WA**

Wiretap Act

## LIST OF AUTHORITIES

*(by order of appearance)*

### I. INTERNATIONAL AND REGIONAL DOCUMENTS

#### Referred to in:

1. Universal Declaration of Human Rights  
(adopted 10 December 1948) UNGA Res 217 A(III) (UDHR) 1, 6
2. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights  
(adopted 16 December 1966, entered into force  
23 March 1976) 999 UNTS 171 (ICCPR) 1, 6
3. Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and  
Fundamental Freedoms (European Convention on Human  
Rights, as amended) (ECHR) 1, 6
4. American Convention on Human Rights (adopted  
22 November 1969, entered into force 18 July 1978)  
1144 UNTS 123 (ACHR) 1, 6
5. African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights  
(adopted 27 June 1981, entered into force 21 October 1986)  
(1982) 21 ILM 58 (AfCHR) 6
6. Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and  
Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression'  
(2011) UN Doc A/HRC/17/27 1
7. UN Human Right Committee, General Comment NO. 34 1, 2

- |  |    |
|--|----|
| 8. Council of Europe Resolution No. 2: Journalistic Freedoms and Human Rights, 4th European Ministerial Conference on Mass Media Policy - Prague, 7-8 December 1994  | 7  |
| 9. Council of Europe Committee of Ministers Recommendation No. R (2000)7 of the Committee of Ministers to Member States on the Right of Journalists Not to Disclose Their Source of Information  | 9  |
| 10. The UN Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Opinion and Expression Abid Hussain UN Doc. E/CN.4/1995/32   | 13 |
| 11. IACHR, 'National Jurisprudence on Freedom of Expression and Access to Information'<br>(2013)OEA/Ser.L/V/II.147 CIDH/RELE/INF.10/13 March 5, 2013<br>Office of the Special Rapporteur for Freedom of Expression<br>Inter- American Commission on Human Rights | 14 |
| 12. Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights (15 April 1994) 1869 UNTS 299; 33ILM 1197 (1994)  | 14 |
| 13. Directive 2000/31/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2000 on certain legal aspects of information society services, in particular electronic commerce, in the Internal Market ('Directive on electronic commerce')                   | 15 |

## **II. CASES**

### *1. European Court of Human Rights*

- |  |      |
|--|------|
| 1. Handyside v United Kingdom App no 5493/72<br>(ECtHR, 7 December 1976) | 2, 4 |
|--|------|

2. *The Sunday Times v United Kingdom* App no 6538/74  
(ECtHR, 26 April 1979) 2, 3, 4, 8
3. *Fressoz and Roire v France* App no 29183/95  
(ECtHR, 21 January 1999) 2
4. *Oberschlick v Austria* App no 20834/92  
(ECtHR, 1 July 1997) 2
5. *Éditions Plon v France* App no 58148/00  
(ECtHR, 18 May 2004) 2
6. *Silver and Others v United Kingdom* App no 7136/75  
(ECtHR, 25 March 1983) 2
7. *Malone v United Kingdom* App no 8691/79  
(ECtHR, 2 August 1984) 2, 15
8. *Rekvényi v Hungary* App no 25390/94  
(ECtHR, 20 May 1999) 2, 3, 8
9. *Gaweda v Poland* App no 26229/95  
(ECtHR, 14 March 2002) 2
10. *Gillan and Quinton v United Kingdom* App no 4158/05  
(ECtHR, 12 January 2010) 2
11. *Kruslin v France* App no 11801/85  
(ECtHR, 24 April 1990) 3
12. *Huvig v France* App no 11105/84  
(ECtHR, 24 April 1990) 3
13. *The Observer and The Guardian v United Kingdom*

App no 13585/88 (ECtHR, 26 November 1991)	4, 18
14. Von Hannover v Germany App no 60641/08 (ECtHR, 7 February 2012)	4
15. Axel Springer AG v Germany App no 39954/08 (ECtHR, 7 February 2012)	5, 6
16. Moseley v United Kingdom App no 48009/08 (ECtHR, 10 May 2011)	4
17. Bladet Tromso and Stensaad v Norway App no 21980/93 (ECtHR, 20 May 1999)	5
18. Lingens v Austria App no 9815/82 (ECtHR, 8 July 1986)	4, 5, 6
19. Goodwin v UK App no 17488/90 (ECtHR, 27 March 1996)	7, 9
20. Cumpăna and Mazăre v Romania App no 33348/96 (ECtHR, 17 December 2004)	9
21. Autronic AG v. Switzerland App no 12726/87 (ECtHR, 22 May 1990)	11, 13
22. Times Newspapers LTD (no.1 and no.2) v United Kingdom App no 3002/03 and 23676/03 (ECtHR, 10 March 2009)	11
23. Van Marle and the Others v Netherlands App no 8543/79, 8674/79, 8675/79 and 8685/79 (ECtHR, 26 June 1986)	13
24. Sporrang and Lönnroth v Sweden App no 7152/75	

(ECtHR, 23 September 1982)	14
25. Open Door and Dublin Well Woman v Ireland App no 14235/88 (ECtHR, 29 October 1992)	19
2. <i>US cases</i>	
1. Reno v American Civil Liberties Union, 521 US 844 (1997)	1
2. O'Grady v Superior Court of Santa Clara County, 139 Cal App no 4th 1423, 2006 WL 1452685	1, 7
3. Bartnicki v Vooper, 532 US 514 (2001)	2
4. Terry Gene Bollea v Gawker Media, LLC 913 F Supp 2d 1325 (2012)	2
5. William White v Mary White, 781 A 2d 85 (2001) 344 NJ Super 211	3
6. State of New Jersey v Kenneth Riley, 988 A 2d 1252 (2009) 412 NJ Super 162	3
7. Marcus v Rogers, 59 A 3d 602 (2013) 213 NJ 44	3
8. New York Times Co v Sullivan, 376 US 254 (1964)	4, 12
9. Lamont v Postmaster General, 381 US 301 (1965)	6, 10
10. Time Inc v Hill, 385 US 374 (1967)	6
11. Branzburg v Hayes, 408 US 665 679-680 (1972)	7
12. Gooding v Wilson, 405 US 518 (1972)	9

13. Shelton v Tucker, 364 US 479 (1960)	9
14. Search King Inc v Google Inc, NCIV-02-1457-M  (WD Okla 27 May 2003)	11
15. Langdon v. Google Inc, 474 F Supp 2d 622 (D Del 2007)	11
16. KinderStart com LLC v Google Inc, No C 06-2057 JF (RS) (ND Cal 16 March 2007)	11
17. Perfect 10 v Google Inc, et al 416 F Supp 2d 828 (CD Cal 2006)	11
18. Red Lion Broadcasting Co v Federal Communications Commission, 395 US 367 (1969)	13
19. Procter & Gamble Co v Bankers Trust Co, 78 F 3rd 219 (1996)	16
20. US v Forrester, 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2007)	21, 22
21. Smith v Maryland, 442 US 735 (1979)	21
22. United States v Miller, 425 US 435 442 96 SCt 1619 1624 48 Led 2d 71 79 (1976)	21, 22
23. Remsburg v Docusearch Inc, 149 NH 148 (2003)	22
24. State v Reid, 945 A 2d 26 (2008) 194 NJ 386	22
 <i>3. Inter – American Court on Human Rights</i>	
Herrera Ulloa v Costa Rica Petition no 12367 (IACtHR 2 July 2004)	2, 5, 9

4. *African Court on Human and People's Rights case*

Amnesty International and others v Sudan (2000) AHRLR 297  
(ACHPR 1999) 5

5. *European Court of Justice cases*

1. The Queen v Minister of Agriculture Fisheries and Food and  
Secretary of State for Health ex parte Fedesa and others  
[1990] ECR I-4023 [13] Case C-331/88 17, 19

2. Scarlet Extended SA v Société belge des auteurs,  
compositeurs et éditeurs SCRL (SABAM) [2011] C-70/10 13

6. *United Kingdom cases*

1. Reynolds v Times Newspapers [1994] 4 All ER 609 (UK) 4

2. Secretary of State for Defence v Guardian Newspapers Ltd  
(1985) AC 339 HL 7

8. *Canadian case*

Crookes v Newton 2011 SCC 47 18

9. *Irish case*

Cornec v Morrice & Ors 2012 4 FTE, 2012 IEHC 376 7

11. *Belgium case*

### III. BOOKS AND ACADEMIC ARTICLES

1. Ashley Packard : Digital Media Law, Wiley-Blackwell, 2010 7, 22
2. Diane L Zimmerman, 'Requiem for a Heavyweight:  
a farewell to Warren and Brandeis's Privacy Tort' (1983)  
68 Cornell Law Review 291 4
3. MA Sanderson, 'Is Von Hannover v Germany a step backward  
for the substantive analysis of speech and privacy rights?'  
(2004) 6 European Human Right Law Review 4
4. Nathaniel Jurist Gleicher, 'John Doe Subpoenas:  
Toward a Consistent Legal Standard' [2008] 188 Yale Law Journal 9
5. Joris Vredy Jan van Hoboken, 'Search engine freedom:  
on the implications of the right to freedom of expression  
for the legal governance of Web search engines'  
(Dissertation thesis, University of Amsterdam 2012) 11, 19
6. Peter Craddock, Legal Implication of Internet Filtering  
(King's College London, LLM Dissertation, 2010) 15
7. Omar Tene: What Google Knows: Privacy and Internet  
Search Engines, Utah Law Review, Vol 2008, No 4 21, 22, 23

### IV. MISCELLANEOUS

1. Toby Mendel, 'Restricting Freedom of Expression:  
Standards and Principles Background Paper for Meetings Hosted  
by the UN Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Opinion and Expression'

- (Centre for Law and Democracy)  
 <<http://www.law-democracy.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/07/10.03.Paper-on-Restrictions-on-FOE.pdf>> accessed 10 November 2012 2
2. Leslie Kendrick, 'Speech, Intent and the Chilling Effect'  
 (2012) 54 William & Mary Law Review  
<http://ssrn.com/abstract=2094443> 6
3. Jennifer A. Chandler, 'A Right to Reach an Audience:  
 An Approach to Intermediary Bias on the Internet',  
 (2008) 35(3) Hofstra Law Review  
 <[http://law.hofstra.edu/pdf/Academics/Journals/LawReview/Irv\\_issues\\_v35n03\\_CC5\\_Chandler\\_final.pdf](http://law.hofstra.edu/pdf/Academics/Journals/LawReview/Irv_issues_v35n03_CC5_Chandler_final.pdf) 2008.>  
 accessed 18 October 2013 12
4. Eszter Hargittai, 'The Social, Political, Economic and Cultural  
 Dimensions of Search Engines', 12(3) Special Section of the  
 Journal of Computer Mediated Communication  
 <<http://webuse.org/pdf/Hargittai-SocialPoliticalEconomicJCMC07.pdf>>  
 accessed 18 October 2013 12
5. Susan Gerhart, 'Do Search Engines Suppress Controversy?',  
 9(01) First Monday  
<http://firstmonday.org/ojs/index.php/fm/article/view/1111/1031#g10>  
 accessed 20 October 2013 12
6. John Weckert, 'What Is So Bad About Internet Content  
 Regulation?' (2000) 2(2) Ethics and Information  
 Technology 105  
 <<http://link.springer.com/article/10.1023%2FA%3A1010077520614>>  
 accessed 19 October 2013 13, 15
7. Eugene Volokh; Donald M. Falk, 'First Amendment Protection  
 for Search Engine Search Results'

- <http://www.volokh.com/wp-content/uploads/2012/05/SearchEngineFirstAmendment.pdf> 14
8. George G. Brenkert, 'Corporate Control of Information: Business and the Freedom of Expression' (2010) 115(1) *Business and Society Review* 14
9. Joana Varon Ferraz, Carlos Affonso de Souza, Bruno Magrani, Walter Britto, 'Content Filtering in Latin America: Reasons and Impacts on Freedom of Expression' <<http://www.palermo.edu/cele/pdf/english/Internet-Free-of-Censorship/Content-Filtering-Latin-America.pdf>> accessed 21 October 2013 14, 15, 18
10. R Clayton, 'The IWF Blocking List, Recent UK Experiences' (Dublin, 30 June 2009) <<http://www.cl.cam.ac.uk/~rnc1/talks/090630-inex.pdf>>, accessed 23 October 2013 16
11. Ilona Cheyne, 'The Precautionary Principle in EC and WTO Law: Searching for a Common Understanding' (2006) 8(4) *Environmental Law Review* 257 17
12. Thibault Verbiest, Gerald Spindler, Giovanni Maria Riccio, Aurélie Van der Perre, 'Study on the Liability of Internet Intermediaries' (12th November 2007) [http://ec.europa.eu/internal\\_market/e-commerce/docs/study/liability/final\\_report\\_en.pdf](http://ec.europa.eu/internal_market/e-commerce/docs/study/liability/final_report_en.pdf) accessed 10 October 2013 17
13. OpenNet Initiative, 'About filtering' <<https://opennet.net/about-filtering>> accessed 23 October 2013 18
14. Cormac Callanan & others, 'Internet Blocking: Balancing

Cybercrime Responses in Democratic Societies'  
(October 2009) <[http://www.aconite.com/sites/default/files/  
Internet\\_blocking\\_  
and\\_Democracy.pdf](http://www.aconite.com/sites/default/files/Internet_blocking_and_Democracy.pdf)>, accessed 17 October 2013

18
